IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC03-1704

GLOBAL TRAVEL MARKETING, INC. d/b/a THE AFRICA ADVENTURE COMPANY and d/b/a INTERNATIONAL ADVENTURES, LTD.,

Appellant,

vs.

MARK R. SHEA, as Personal Representative of the Estate of MARK GARRITY SHEA, deceased minor,

Appellee.

/

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FLORIDA CIVIL ACTION

THE ASSOCIATION OF RETAIL TRAVEL AGENTS' AND THE OUTSIDE SALES SUPPORT NETWORK'S BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE

Louise McMurray McINTOSH, SAWRAN, PELTZ, CARTAYA & PETRUCCELLI, P.A. Suite 520, Biscayne Building 19 West Flagler Street Miami, FL 33130 Tel: 305-381-8922

Alexander Anolik (*pro hac vice*) 2107 Van Ness Avenue Suite 200 San Francisco, CA 94109 Tel: 415-673-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION WILL CRIPPLE THE TOURISM AND TRAVEL INDUSTRIES AND WILL PREVENT CHILDREN FROM ENJOYING THE BENEFITS OF TRAVEL	
II. PARENTS HAVE THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO DETERMINE THE BEST INTERESTS OF THEIR CHILDREN AND TO DECIDE WHEN IT IS IN A CHILD'S BEST INTEREST TO AGREE TO ARBITRATION OR OTHER CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS	
III. THE STATE AND FEDERAL POLICIES FAVORING ARBITRATION SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE SIGNED BY PARENTS 13	
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	6

Table of Authorities

CASES	Page
<u>Beagle v. Beagle,</u> 678 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1996)	9-10
<u>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo,</u> 107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997)	. 1
<u>Info Tech. & Eng'g Corp. v. Reno,</u> 813 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	.13
K.P. Meiring Construction, Inc. v. Great American Ins. Co., 761 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	14
Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	1, 14
MS Dealer Svc. Corp. v. Franklin, 177 F.3d 942 (11 th Cir. 1999)	. 15
<u>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</u> 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	. 1
<u>Troxel v. Granville,</u> 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	9, 10
<u>Zivich v. Mentor Soccer Club, Inc.,</u> 696 N.E.2d 201 (Oh. 1998)	.10
STATUTES	
The Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq	14
